ORC
POLL

Interviews with 1,017 adult Americans conducted by telephone
by ORC International on August 24-25,2011. The margin of
sampling error for results based on the total sample is plus or
minus 3 percentage points. The sample also includes 927
interviews among registered voters (plus or minus 3 percentage
points).

The sample includes 805 interviews among landline respondents
and 212 interviews among cell phone respondents.




19. Which statement comes closer to your view?

Aug. 24-25
2011
Americans are united and in agreement about
the most important values 27%
Americans are greatly divided when it comes to
the most important values 73%
No opinion 1%

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

United Divided No opinion
2004 Nov 19-21* 34 65 1
2004 Jan 9-11* 45 53 2
2002 Sep 2-4 69 30 1
2001 Nov 26-27 74 24 2

*Asked of half sample

20.  How likely is it that there will be acts of terrorism in the United States in the days around
September 11th this year -- very likely, somewhat likely, not too likely, or not likely at all?

Aug. 24-25
2011
Very likely 9%
Somewhat likely 30%
Not too likely 41%
Not likely at all 19%
No opinion *

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON

Very Somewhat Not too Not likely No
likely likely likely atall opinion

QUESTION WORDING: How likely is it that there will be acts of terrorism in the United States in the days around Christmas -- very likely,
somewhat likely, not too likely, or not likely at all? (2010 trend from CNN/ORC; 2001 trend from CNN/USA Today/Gallup)

2010 Dec 17-19 13 41 30 15 2
2001 Dec 14-16 14 39 32 11 4

QUESTION WORDING: How likely is it that there will be acts of terrorism in the United States before the presidential election or on election day
itself -- very likely, somewhat likely, not too likely, or not likely at all? (CNN/USA Today/Gallup trend)

2004 Jul 19-21 14 44 28 9 5

QUESTION WORDING: How likely is it that there will be acts of terrorism in the United States over the Memorial Day weekend -- very likely,
somewhat likely, not too likely, or not likely at all? (CNN/Time trend)

2003 May 21-22 11 43 28 14 4

QUESTION WORDING: How likely is it that there will be acts of terrorism in the United States on the Fourth of July -- very likely, somewhat
likely, not too likely, or not likely at all? (CNN/Time trend)

2002 Jun 19-20 13 44 27 11 5
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21.

21.

22.

Thinking back to the September 11, 2001 attacks on the World Trade Center and the Pentagon,
generally speaking, do you think things in the country are completely back to normal, somewhat
back to normal but not completely, or not yet back to normal?

Aug. 24-25 Aug. 28-31  Sep.7-9 Aug. 30-Sep. 2

2011 2009 2007 2006
The country is completely back to normal 5% 7% 5% 2%
The country is somewhat back to normal 47% 49% 49% 41%
The country is not back to normal 48% 44% 46% 57%
* % * *

No opinion

CNN/TIME (2002, 2003) AND CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP (2005) TRENDS

The country The country The country
is completely is somewhat is not
back to back to back to No
normal normal normal opinion
August 28-30, 2005 4 42 54 *
Sept. 2-4, 2003 5 40 54 1
August 28-29, 2002 4 44 52 *

Thinking back to the September 11, 2001 attacks on the World Trade Center and the Pentagon,
generally speaking, do you think things in the country are completely back to normal, somewhat back
to normal but not completely, or not yet back to normal?

(IF NOT COMPLETELY BACK TO NORMAL:) Do you think the country will ever completely
return to normal at some point in the future, or don't you feel that way?

QUESTIONS 21 AND 22 COMBINED

Aug. 24-25 Aug. 28-31  Sep.7-9  Aug. 30-Sep. 2

2011 2009 2007 2006
The country is completely back to normal 5% 7% 5% 2%
The country not completely back to normal
but will be 31% 32% 30% 29%
The country not completely back to normal
and never will be 63% 60% 63% 70%
No opinion 1% 1% 2% *

CNN/TIME (2002, 2003) AND CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP (2005) TRENDS

The country is The country
The country not back to will never be
is completely normal but back to No
back to normal will be normal opinion
August 28-30, 2005 4 29 63 4
Sept. 2-4, 2003 5 38 52 5
August 28-29, 2002 4 39 54 3
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23. Which of the following comes closer to your view (RANDOM ORDER)

Aug. 24-25
2011
There is little reason for you, personally, to be
afraid of terrorist threats 64%
There is good reason for you, personally, to be
afraid of terrorist threats 36%
No opinion *

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Little reason Good reason No
to be afraid to be afraid opinion
2001 Oct 19-21 65 34 1

24, How often do you think about what happened on September 11th, 2001 -- every day, several times a
week, a few times a month, hardly ever, or don't you think about it at all? (ASKED OF HALF
SAMPLE. RESULTS BASED ON 504 INTERVIEWS IN VERSION A -- SAMPLING ERROR:
+/-4.5 PERCENTAGE POINTS.)

Aug. 24-25
2011
Every day 5%
Several times a week 12%
A few times a month 47%
Hardly ever 33%
Don’t think about it at all 2%
No opinion *
CNN/TIME TREND
Every Several times A few times Hardly Don’t think No
day a week amonth ever about it at all opinion
2002 Aug 28-29 30 35 27 6 2 2
2002 May 22-23* 29 32 26 8 5 2

* “Hardly ever” was asked as “Less than a few times a month”
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25.

26.

When you think about the September 11th terrorist attacks TODAY, please tell me if you feel each
of the following emotions very strongly, strongly, not strongly or not at all: (RANDOM ORDER)
(ASKED OF HALF SAMPLE. RESULTS BASED ON 513 INTERVIEWS IN VERSION B --
SAMPLING ERROR: +/-4.5 PERCENTAGE POINTS.)
Very Not No
strongly Strongly strongly Not at all opinion
Sadness
Aug. 24-25,2011 37% 46% 12% 4%
Aug. 30-Sept. 2, 2006 42% 43% 10% 5%
Anger
Aug. 24-25, 2011 26% 36% 23% 15%
Aug. 30-Sept. 2, 2006 30% 44% 15% 10%
Vengeance
Aug. 24-25, 2011 13% 21% 30% 36% *
Aug. 30-Sept. 2, 2006 14% 29% 25% 30% 2%
Fear
Aug. 24-25, 2011 11% 19% 37% 33%
Aug. 30-Sept. 2, 2006 14% 30% 30% 26%
Anxiety
Aug. 24-25, 2011 9% 20% 35% 37% *
CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TREND
SEPTEMBER 2-4, 2002
Very Not Not No
Strongly Strongly Strongly At All Opinion
Anger 29 39 18 13 1
Fear 8 23 35 34 *
Sadness 32 46 14 8 *
Vengeance 16 29 24 29 2
Anxiety 8 23 29 39 1
Since September 11th, 2001, have you personally visited the site in New York City where the Twin
Towers of the World Trade Center used to be, or not?
Aug. 24-25
2011
Yes, have visited 21%
No have not 79%
No opinion *

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Yes, No, No
have visited have not opinion
2002 Mar 8-9 4 96 *

CNN|ORC PoLL 14 5.
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CNN/ ORC | NTERNATI ONAL PCLL -- Aug 24 to 25, 2011

Question 19

Whi ch statenment comes closer to your view...

Anericans are united and in agreenent about the nost
Anericans are greatly divided when it cones to the nost

Base = Total Sanple

Anericans are united
Anericans are divided
No opi ni on

Sanpling Error

Anericans are united
Anericans are divided
No opi ni on

Sanpl ing Error

Anericans are united
Anericans are divided
No opi ni on

Sanpling Error

Anericans are united
Anericans are divided
No opi ni on

Sanpling Error

Anericans are united
Anericans are divided
No opi ni on

Sanpl ing Error

Anericans are united
Anericans are divided
No opi ni on

Sanpling Error

* percentage |less than 1%

CNN|ORC PoLL 14

27%

73%

1%
+/-3.0

1%
+/-4.5

Tea Pty

1%
+-4.5 +/

| ndep-

Tea Pty

+/-5.0

-3.5 +/

1%
+/-5.5

No
Col | ege

1%
+/-6.0

1%
+/-5.5

i mportant val ues
i mportant val ues

34%
65%
1%
-7.0
Under
65+ 50
26% 27%
74% 73%
1% 1%
+/-5.5 +/-5.0
At t ended
Col | ege
24%
75%
1%
+/-4.0
Li b- Mod-
eral erate
25% 27%
74% 72%
* 1%
+-7.0 +/-5.0
st Ur ban
28% 31%
72% 68%
1% *
+/-6.5 +/-6.0

Conser -
vative

1%
+/-5.0

Sub-
ur ban

25%
74%
*

+/-4.5

August 24-25, 2011



CNV ORC | NTERNATI ONAL POLL -- Aug 24 to 25, 2011

Question 20

How likely is it that there will
Septenber 11th this year -- very likely,

Base = Total Sanple

Very likely
Sonmewhat |ikely
Not too likely
Not |ikely at all
No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Very likely
Sonewhat |ikely
Not too likely
Not |ikely at all
No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Very likely
Sonewhat |ikely
Not too likely
Not |ikely at all
No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Very likely
Sormewhat |ikely
Not too likely
Not likely at all
No opi ni on

Sanpl ing Error

Very likely
Sormewhat |ikely
Not too |ikely
Not likely at all
No opi ni on

Sanpl ing Error

Very likely
Sormewhat |ikely
Not too likely
Not likely at all
No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

* percentage less than 1%

CNN|ORC PoLL 14

be acts of terrorismin the United States in the days around

r not likely at all?

somewhat likely, not too likely, o
Men Wnmen Wiite Non-Wite
9% 10% 9% 10%
28% 32% 33% 22%
41% 41% 41% 42%
22% 16% 16% 26%
* * * *
+/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +-7.0

18- 35- 50- Under

34 49 64 65+ 50

9% 6% 11% 12% 8%

20% 25% 35% 47% 22%
46% 46% 39% 29% 46%
25% 23% 15% 11% 24%
* * * * *
+-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +4/-5.5 +/-5.0
Under $50K No At t ended
$50K or nore College College
9% 9% 13% 6%
29% 30% 34% 27%
38% 45% 37% 44%
24% 16% 15% 22%
* * * *
+/-5.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.0
Deno- I ndep- Repub- Li b- Mod-
crat endent l'i can eral erate

8% 9% 12% 12% 7%

25% 32% 35% 22% 30%
46% 38% 41% 38% 45%
21% 21% 12% 28% 18%
* * * * *
+/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-6.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.0
Nort h M d-
east west Sout h West Ur ban
9% 8% 12% 6% 7%
28% 29% 37% 25% 22%
39% 48% 32% 49% 46%
24% 14% 19% 20% 25%

* * * * *
+/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.0
Tea Pty Tea Pty Tea Pty
Support Neutral Oppose

15% 8% 7%
41% 31% 21%
38% 41% 44%

7% 19% 27%

* * l%
+/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/-5.5

-7-

+/-4.0

Conser -
vative

+/-5.0

Sub-
ur ban

+/-4.5
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CNV ORC | NTERNATI ONAL POLL -- Aug 24 to 25, 2011

Question 21

Thi nki ng back to the Septenber
general | y speaki ng,
but not conpletely,

back to nornal

Base = Tot al

Conpl et el y back
Sorrewhat nor nal
Not yet back to
No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Conpl et el y back
Sonewhat nor nal
Not yet back to
No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Conpl et el y back
Sonewhat nor nal
Not yet back to
No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Conpl et el y back
Sorrewhat nor nal
Not yet back to
No opi ni on
Sanpl ing Error

Conpl et el y back
Sormewhat nor nal
Not yet back to
No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Conpl et el y back
Sormewhat nor nal
Not yet back to
No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Sanpl e

Tot al

to nornal 5%

not conpletely 47%

nor mal 48%
*

+/-3.0

Tot al

to normal 5%

not conpletely 47%

nor nal 48%
*

+/-3.0

Tot al

to nornal 5%

not conpletely 47%

nor nal 48%
*

+/-3.0

Tot al

to normal 5%

not conpletely 47%

nor nal 48%
*

+/-3.0

Tot al

to normal 5%

not conpletely 47%

nor nal 48%
*

+/-3.0

Tot al

to nornal 5%

not conpletely 47%

nor mal 48%
*

+/-3.0

* percentage |l ess than 1%

CNN|ORC PoLL 14

51%

*

+/-4.5

Tea Pty

45%

*

+-4.5 4/

+/-5.0

Tea Pty

+/-5.0

do you think things in the country are conpletely back to normal,
or not yet back to nornal ?

Wi te Non- Wi te
5% 6%
49% 43%
46% 51%
* *
-3.5 +/-7.0

50- Under

64 65+ 50

2% 5% 6%

46% 45% 48%
51% 50% 45%
* * *
+/-5.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0
No At t ended
Col | ege Col | ege
3% 7%
47% 48%
50% 45%
* *
+/-5.5 +/-4.0
Repub- Li b- Mod-
l'i can eral erate
3% 8% 4%
47% 47% 47%
50% 45% 48%
* * 1%
+/-6.0 +-7.0 +/-5.0
Sout h West Ur ban
4% 6% 5%
48% 42% 47%
48% 52% 47%

* * *
+/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.0
Tea Pty

Oppose
7%
51%
41%
1%
+/-5.5
-8-

+/-4.5

11, 2001 attacks on the Wrld Trade Center and the Pentagon,
somewhat

Conser -
vative

+/-5.0

Sub-
ur ban

+/-6.5

August 24-25, 2011



CNV ORC | NTERNATI ONAL POLL -- Aug 24 to 25, 2011

Question 21/22

@1. Thinking back to the Septenber

general | y speaki ng,

somewhat back to nornmal
@2. Do you think the country wll

or don't you feel that way?

Base = Total Sanple

Conpl etely back to normal
Sorewhat / conpl etel y
Sonewhat / never conpl etely
Not yet but will be

Not yet/never will be

No opi ni on

Sanpling Error

Conpl etely back to normal
Sonmewhat / conpl etel y
Sonewhat / never conpl etely
Not yet but will be

Not yet/never will be

No opi ni on

Sanpling Error

Conpl etely back to nornal
Sonmewhat / conpl etel y
Somewhat / never conpletely
Not yet but will be

Not yet/never will be

No opi ni on

Sanpling Error

Conpl etely back to nornal
Sorrewhat / conpl etel y
Sorewhat / never conpletely
Not yet but will be

Not yet/never will be

No opi ni on

Sanpling Error

Conpl etely back to normal
Sorrewhat / conpl etel y
Sonmewhat / never conpletely
Not yet but will be

Not yet/never will be

No opi ni on

Sanpling Error

Conpl etely back to normal
Sonewhat / conpl etel y
Sonmewhat / never conpletely
Not yet but will be

Not yet/never will be

No opi ni on

Sanpling Error

* percentage |l ess than 1%

CNN|ORC PoLL 14

but not conpletely,
ever conpletely return to nornal

1%
+/-4.5

Tea Pty

2%
+-4.5 4/

+/-4.5

| ndep-
endent

1%
+/-5.0

Wite Non- Wi te
5% 6%
17% 20%
32% 22%
12% 15%
33% 35%
1% 1%
-3.5 +-7.0
50- Under
64 65+ 50
2% 5% 6%
18% 25% 16%
28% 20% 32%
12% 19% 12%
39% 31% 32%
* 1% 2%
+/-5.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0
No At t ended
Col | ege Col | ege
3% 7%
22% 15%
25% 32%
14% 12%
35% 34%
1% 1%
+/-5.5 +/-4.0
Repub- Li b- Mod-
lican eral erate
3% 8% 4%
14% 19% 15%
33% 27% 32%
16% 12% 12%
33% 33% 35%
1% 1% 2%
+/-6.0 +-7.0 +/-5.0
Sout h West Ur ban
4% 6% 5%
21% 16% 15%
27% 26% 31%
11% 12% 16%
35% 40% 30%
3% 1% 3%
+/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.0
Tea Pty
Oppose
7%
18%
32%
9%
31%
2%
+/-5.5
-9-

11, 2001 attacks on the Wrld Trade Center and the Pentagon,
do you think things in the country are conpletely back to normal,
or not yet back to nornal ?

at some point in the future,

Conser -
vative

Sub-

1%
+/-4.5

+/-6.5
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CNV ORC | NTERNATI ONAL POLL -- Aug 24 to 25, 2011

Question 23

Which of the follow ng comes closer to your view. ..

There is little reason for you,
There is good reason for you,

Base = Total Sanple

Littl e reason
Good reason

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Littl e reason
Cood reason
No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Little reason
Cood reason

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Littl e reason
Good reason

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Littl e reason
Cood reason
No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Little reason
Cood reason

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

* percentage |l ess than 1%

CNN|ORC PoLL 14

personal ly,

personal ly,

Tot al Men
64% 68%
36% 32%

+-3.0 +/-4.5
18-

Tot al 34
64% 62%
36% 38%

+/-3.0 +/-8.0
Under

Tot al $50K
64% 63%
36% 36%

* *
+-3.0 +/-5.0
Deno-

Tot al crat
64% 68%
36% 32%

* *
+/-3.0 +/-5.5
North

Tot al east
64% 58%
36% 41%

+/-3.0 +/-6.5
Tea Pty

Total Support
64% 52%
36% 48%

* *
+/-3.0 +/-6.0

60%
40%
*

+-4.5 +/

+/-4.5

| ndep-
endent

Tea Pty

+/-5.0

Wi te Non- Wi te
66% 58%
34% 42%
* 1%
-3.5 +/-7.0
50- Under
64 65+ 50
61% 64% 65%
39% 35% 35%
* 1% *
+/-5.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0
No At t ended
Col | ege Col | ege
61% 65%
39% 34%
* *
+/-5.5 +/-4.0
Repub- Li b- Mod-
lican eral erate
59% 70% 61%
41% 30% 38%
* * *
+/-6.0 +-7.0 +/-5.0
Sout h West Ur ban
59% 70% 67%
41% 30% 32%

* * l%
+/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.0
Tea Pty

QOppose

72%

28%

*
+/-5.5
-10-

to be afraid of terrorist threats
to be afraid of terrorist threats

Conser -
vative

+/-5.0

Sub-

ur ban
63% 61%
37%

* *

+/-4.5 +/-6.5

Rur al
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CNV ORC | NTERNATI ONAL POLL -- Aug 24 to 25, 2011
Question 24

How often do you think about what happened on Septenber 11th, 2001 -- every day, several tines
a week, a fewtines a nonth, hardly ever, or don't you think about it at all?
Base = Hal f Sanple
Tot al Men Wnmen Wiite Non-Wite
Every day 5% 6% 5% 6% N A
Several times a week 12% 16% 9% 14% N A
A few times a nonth 47% 44% 49% 44% N A
Hardly ever 33% 31% 36% 34% N A
Don't think about it at all 2% 2% 2% 1% N A
No opi ni on * * * * N A
Sanpling Error +/-4.5 +/-6.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.0
18- 35- 50- Under 50 and
Tot al 34 49 64 65+ 50 a der
Every day 5% N A N A 6% 4% 6% 5%
Several times a week 12% N A N A 17% 15% 9% 16%
A few times a nonth 47% N A N A 49% 40% 48% 45%
Hardly ever 33% N A N A 29% 36% 35% 32%
Don't think about it at all 2% N A N A * 5% 2% 2%
No opi ni on * N A N A * * * *
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +/-8.0 +/-8.0 +-7.0 +/-5.5
Under $50K No At t ended
Tot al $50K or nore College College
Every day 5% 7% 4% 8% 4%
Several tines a week 12% 12% 11% 12% 12%
A few tines a nonth 47% 44% 52% 38% 53%
Hardly ever 33% 35% 32% 39% 29%
Don't think about it at all 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
No opi ni on * * * * *
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +-7.5 +/-5.5
Deno- | ndep- Repub- Li b- Mod- Conser -
Tot al crat endent l'i can eral erate vative
Every day 5% 4% 4% 9% N A 3% 7%
Several tines a week 12% 9% 14% 12% N A 11% 17%
A few times a nonth 47% 56% 40% 48% N A 46% 45%
Hardly ever 33% 29% 40% 28% N A 38% 31%
Don't think about it at all 2% 2% 2% 2% N A 2% 1%
No opi ni on * * * * N A * *
Sanpling Error +/-4.5 +/-7.5 +-7.0 +/-8.5 +-7.0 +-7.0
Nort h M d- Sub-
Tot al east west Sout h West Ur ban ur ban Rur al
Every day 5% N A 6% 9% N A 3% 8% N A
Several times a week 12% N A 13% 13% N A 9% 13% N A
A few times a nonth 47% N A 47% 42% N A 51% 49% N A
Hardly ever 33% N A 30% 34% N A 33% 29% N A
Don't think about it at all 2% N A 4% 2% N A 4% 1% N A
No opi ni on * N A * * N A * * N A
Sanpling Error +/-4.5 +/-8.5 +/-8.0 +/-8.5 +/-6.5
Tea Pty Tea Pty Tea Pty
Total Support Neutral Oppose
Every day 5% 5% 4% 5%
Several times a week 12% 17% 13% 7%
A fewtines a nonth 47% 50% 43% 53%
Hardly ever 33% 25% 38% 32%
Don't think about it at all 2% 2% 1% 3%
No opi ni on * * * *
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +/-8.5 +-7.0 +-7.5
* percentage less than 1%
@NN|ORC PoLL 14 -11- August 24-25, 2011



CNN/ ORC | NTERNATI ONAL POLL -- Aug 24 to 25, 2011

Question 25A

Wien you think about the Septenber 11th terrorist attacks TCODAY, please tell me if you feel each
of the followi ng enotions very strongly, strongly, not strongly or not at all:

A. Anger

Base = Half Sanple

Tot al Men Wrnen Wite Non- Wi te
Very strongly 26% 20% 31% 28% N A
Strongly 36% 39% 34% 37% N A
Not strongly 23% 21% 25% 23% N A
Not at all 15% 20% 9% 12% N A
No opi ni on * * * * N A
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +/-6.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.0
18- 35- 50- Under 50 and
Tot al 34 49 64 65+ 50 a der
Very strongly 26% N A N A 29% 39% 20% 32%
Strongly 36% N A N A 38% 30% 38% 35%
Not strongly 23% N A N A 18% 14% 27% 17%
Not at all 15% N A N A 15% 15% 14% 15%
No opi ni on * N A N A * 2% * 1%
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +-7.5 +/-8.0 +-7.0 +/-5.5
Under $50K No At t ended
Tot al $50K or nore College College
Very strongly 26% 26% 22% 23% 27%
Strongly 36% 36% 41% 37% 37%
Not strongly 23% 19% 26% 22% 23%
Not at all 15% 19% 11% 17% 13%
No opi ni on * * * 1% *
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +/-7.0 +/-6.5 +-7.5 +/-5.5
Deno- | ndep- Repub- Li b- Mod- Conser -
Tot al crat endent l'i can eral erate vative
Very strongly 26% 24% 24% 30% N A 20% 29%
Strongly 36% 39% 38% 30% N A 45% 34%
Not strongly 23% 23% 20% 30% N A 17% 25%
Not at all 15% 14% 18% 9% N A 17% 13%
No opi ni on * * * * N A 1% *
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-8.5 +-7.5 +/-6.5
Nort h M d- Sub-
Tot al east west Sout h Vst Ur ban ur ban Rur al
Very strongly 26% N A N A 26% N A 19% 29% N A
Strongly 36% N A N A 42% N A 36% 32% N A
Not strongly 23% N A N A 21% N A 28% 24% N A
Not at all 15% N A N A 10% N A 17% 14% N A
No opi ni on * N A N A 1% N A * 1% N A
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +-7.5 +/-8.0 +/-6.5

Tea Pty Tea Pty Tea Pty
Total Support Neutral Oppose

Very strongly 26% 21% 28% 27%
Strongly 36% 44% 37% 31%
Not strongly 23% 26% 22% 20%
Not at all 15% 8% 13% 21%
No opi ni on * 1% * *

Sanpling Error +/-4.5 +/-8.0 +/-7.0 +/-7.5

* percentage |l ess than 1%
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CNN/ ORC | NTERNATI ONAL POLL -- Aug 24 to 25, 2011

Question 25B

Wien you think about the Septenber 11th terrorist attacks TCODAY, please tell me if you feel each
of the followi ng enotions very strongly, strongly, not strongly or not at all:

B. Fear

Base = Half Sanple

Tot al Men Wrnen Wite Non- Wi te
Very strongly 11% 8% 13% 8% N A
Strongly 19% 14% 25% 19% N A
Not strongly 37% 35% 39% 40% N A
Not at all 33% 43% 23% 33% N A
No opi ni on * * * * N A
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +/-6.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.0
18- 35- 50- Under 50 and
Tot al 34 49 64 65+ 50 a der
Very strongly 11% N A N A 11% 10% 11% 11%
Strongly 19% N A N A 20% 17% 20% 19%
Not strongly 37% N A N A 33% 40% 37% 36%
Not at all 33% N A N A 36% 34% 32% 35%
No opi ni on * N A N A * * * *
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +-7.5 +/-8.0 +-7.0 +/-5.5
Under $50K No At t ended
Tot al $50K or nore College College
Very strongly 11% 15% 7% 14% 9%
Strongly 19% 17% 23% 22% 18%
Not strongly 37% 34% 38% 32% 39%
Not at all 33% 35% 32% 32% 34%
No opi ni on * * * * *
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +/-7.0 +/-6.5 +-7.5 +/-5.5
Deno- | ndep- Repub- Li b- Mod- Conser -
Tot al crat endent l'i can eral erate vative
Very strongly 11% 18% 7% 9% N A 9% 10%
Strongly 19% 16% 23% 17% N A 24% 19%
Not strongly 37% 36% 35% 42% N A 30% 36%
Not at all 33% 30% 35% 33% N A 37% 35%
No opi ni on * * * * N A * *
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-8.5 +-7.5 +/-6.5
Nort h M d- Sub-
Tot al east west Sout h Vst Ur ban ur ban Rur al
Very strongly 11% N A N A 14% N A 9% 11% N A
Strongly 19% N A N A 18% N A 19% 20% N A
Not strongly 37% N A N A 34% N A 39% 39% N A
Not at all 33% N A N A 34% N A 33% 30% N A
No opi ni on * N A N A * N A * * N A
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +-7.5 +/-8.0 +/-6.5

Tea Pty Tea Pty Tea Pty
Total Support Neutral Oppose

Very strongly 11% 2% 16% 12%
Strongly 19% 30% 20% 12%
Not strongly 37% 36% 32% 42%
Not at all 33% 33% 33% 34%
No opi ni on * * * *

Sanpling Error +/-4.5 +/-8.0 +/-7.0 +/-7.5

* percentage |l ess than 1%
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Question 25C

Wien you think about the Septenber 11th terrorist attacks TCODAY, please tell me if you feel each
of the followi ng enotions very strongly, strongly, not strongly or not at all:

C. Sadness

Base = Half Sanple

Tot al Men Wrnen Wite Non- Wi te
Very strongly 37% 32% 43% 36% N A
Strongly 46% 48% 44% 47% N A
Not strongly 12% 14% 11% 12% N A
Not at all 4% 6% 2% 5% N A
No opi ni on * * * * N A
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +/-6.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.0
18- 35- 50- Under 50 and
Tot al 34 49 64 65+ 50 a der
Very strongly 37% N A N A 35% 49% 36% 41%
Strongly 46% N A N A 44% 36% 48% 41%
Not strongly 12% N A N A 15% 10% 12% 13%
Not at all 4% N A N A 5% 5% 4% 5%
No opi ni on * N A N A 1% * * 1%
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +-7.5 +/-8.0 +-7.0 +/-5.5
Under $50K No At t ended
Tot al $50K or nore College College
Very strongly 37% 43% 31% 36% 39%
Strongly 46% 42% 51% 49% 43%
Not strongly 12% 11% 14% 11% 13%
Not at all 4% 4% 5% 4% 5%
No opi ni on * * * 1% *
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +/-7.0 +/-6.5 +-7.5 +/-5.5
Deno- | ndep- Repub- Li b- Mod- Conser -
Tot al crat endent l'i can eral erate vative
Very strongly 37% 44% 35% 34% N A 35% 37%
Strongly 46% 44% 44% 53% N A 50% 46%
Not strongly 12% 7% 17% 10% N A 12% 11%
Not at all 4% 5% 5% 3% N A 4% 5%
No opi ni on * 1% * * N A * 1%
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-8.5 +-7.5 +/-6.5
Nort h M d- Sub-
Tot al east west Sout h Vst Ur ban ur ban Rur al
Very strongly 37% N A N A 37% N A 34% 43% N A
Strongly 46% N A N A 48% N A 45% 43% N A
Not strongly 12% N A N A 13% N A 18% 9% N A
Not at all 4% N A N A 3% N A 3% 4% N A
No opi ni on * N A N A * N A * 1% N A
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +-7.5 +/-8.0 +/-6.5

Tea Pty Tea Pty Tea Pty
Total Support Neutral Oppose

Very strongly 37% 32% 36% 43%
Strongly 46% 53% 44% 41%
Not strongly 12% 10% 15% 10%
Not at all 4% 5% 4% 5%
No opi ni on * * * 1%
Sanpling Error +/-4.5 +/-8.0 +/-7.0 +/-7.5

* percentage |l ess than 1%
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Question 25D

Wien you think about the Septenber 11th terrorist attacks TCODAY, please tell me if you feel each
of the followi ng enotions very strongly, strongly, not strongly or not at all:

D. Vengeance

Base = Half Sanple

Tot al Men Wrnen Wite Non- Wi te
Very strongly 13% 16% 10% 12% N A
Strongly 21% 25% 17% 19% N A
Not strongly 30% 23% 37% 33% N A
Not at all 36% 36% 36% 36% N A
No opi ni on * 1% * * N A
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +/-6.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.0
18- 35- 50- Under 50 and
Tot al 34 49 64 65+ 50 a der
Very strongly 13% N A N A 17% 16% 10% 17%
Strongly 21% N A N A 17% 18% 23% 17%
Not strongly 30% N A N A 30% 30% 30% 30%
Not at all 36% N A N A 35% 35% 37% 35%
No opi ni on * N A N A * 1% * *
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +-7.5 +/-8.0 +-7.0 +/-5.5
Under $50K No At t ended
Tot al $50K or nore College College
Very strongly 13% 18% 8% 17% 10%
Strongly 21% 15% 25% 21% 20%
Not strongly 30% 28% 33% 24% 34%
Not at all 36% 38% 34% 38% 35%
No opi ni on * 1% * * *
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +/-7.0 +/-6.5 +-7.5 +/-5.5
Deno- | ndep- Repub- Li b- Mod- Conser -
Tot al crat endent l'i can eral erate vative
Very strongly 13% 14% 12% 14% N A 13% 17%
Strongly 21% 14% 23% 25% N A 26% 20%
Not strongly 30% 30% 29% 32% N A 26% 32%
Not at all 36% 42% 36% 29% N A 35% 31%
No opi ni on * * 1% * N A 1% *
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-8.5 +-7.5 +/-6.5
Nort h M d- Sub-
Tot al east west Sout h Vst Ur ban ur ban Rur al
Very strongly 13% N A N A 10% N A 16% 10% N A
Strongly 21% N A N A 28% N A 18% 18% N A
Not strongly 30% N A N A 23% N A 33% 33% N A
Not at all 36% N A N A 37% N A 32% 39% N A
No opi ni on * N A N A 1% N A 1% * N A
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +-7.5 +/-8.0 +/-6.5

Tea Pty Tea Pty Tea Pty
Total Support Neutral Oppose

Very strongly 13% 10% 16% 12%
Strongly 21% 26% 18% 19%
Not strongly 30% 38% 28% 28%
Not at all 36% 25% 39% 41%
No opi ni on * * * 1%
Sanpling Error +/-4.5 +/-8.0 +/-7.0 +/-7.5

* percentage |l ess than 1%
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Question 25E

Wien you think about the Septenber 11th terrorist attacks TCODAY, please tell me if you feel each
of the followi ng enotions very strongly, strongly, not strongly or not at all:

E. Anxiety

Base = Half Sanple

Tot al Men Wrnen Wite Non- Wi te
Very strongly 9% 6% 12% 8% N A
Strongly 20% 17% 22% 21% N A
Not strongly 35% 33% 36% 38% N A
Not at all 37% 43% 30% 34% N A
No opi ni on * * * * N A
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +/-6.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.0
18- 35- 50- Under 50 and
Tot al 34 49 64 65+ 50 a der
Very strongly 9% N A N A 11% 15% 6% 13%
Strongly 20% N A N A 18% 18% 21% 18%
Not strongly 35% N A N A 34% 32% 35% 33%
Not at all 37% N A N A 37% 34% 38% 36%
No opi ni on * N A N A * * * *
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +-7.5 +/-8.0 +-7.0 +/-5.5
Under $50K No At t ended
Tot al $50K or nore College College
Very strongly 9% 10% 7% 14% 6%
Strongly 20% 20% 20% 21% 19%
Not strongly 35% 31% 37% 28% 38%
Not at all 37% 38% 36% 37% 37%
No opi ni on * * * * *
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +/-7.0 +/-6.5 +-7.5 +/-5.5
Deno- | ndep- Repub- Li b- Mod- Conser -
Tot al crat endent l'i can eral erate vative
Very strongly 9% 8% 10% 7% N A 3% 12%
Strongly 20% 21% 17% 23% N A 17% 25%
Not strongly 35% 33% 35% 36% N A 34% 30%
Not at all 37% 37% 38% 34% N A 45% 34%
No opi ni on * * * * N A * *
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-8.5 +-7.5 +/-6.5
Nort h M d- Sub-
Tot al east west Sout h Vst Ur ban ur ban Rur al
Very strongly 9% N A N A 9% N A 7% 10% N A
Strongly 20% N A N A 22% N A 17% 20% N A
Not strongly 35% N A N A 28% N A 41% 32% N A
Not at all 37% N A N A 40% N A 35% 38% N A
No opi ni on * N A N A * N A * * N A
Sanpling Error +-4.5 +-7.5 +/-8.0 +/-6.5

Tea Pty Tea Pty Tea Pty
Total Support Neutral Oppose

Very strongly 9% 6% 12% 6%
Strongly 20% 17% 23% 17%
Not strongly 35% 41% 27% 40%
Not at all 37% 36% 38% 36%
No opi ni on * * * *

Sanpling Error +/-4.5 +/-8.0 +/-7.0 +/-7.5

* percentage |l ess than 1%
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Question 26

Since Septenber 11th, 2001, have you personally visited the site in New York Gty where the
Twin Towers of the Wrld Trade Center used to be, or not?

Base = Tot al

Yes, have visited
No, have not

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Yes, have visited
No, have not

No opi ni on

Sanpl ing Error

Yes, have visited
No, have not

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Yes, have visited
No, have not

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Yes, have visited
No, have not

No opi ni on

Sanpl ing Error

Yes, have visited
No, have not

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

* percentage |less than 1%

CNN|ORC PoLL 14

Sanpl e

21%
79%
*

+/-3.0

19%
81%
*

+/-4.5

Tea Pty

Tea Pty Tea Pty

Neut r al Oppose
18% 29%
82% 71%

+/-5.0 +/-5.5

-17-

Wonen Wite Non- Wi te
23% 20% 25%
7% 80% 75%
* * *
+/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-7.0
35- 50- Under 50 and
49 64 65+ 50 A der
23% 16% 11% 27% 14%
7% 84% 89% 73% 86%
* * * * *
+/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-4.0
$50K No At t ended
or nore Col | ege Col | ege
28% 13% 27%
72% 87% 73%
* * *
+/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.0
| ndep- Repub- Li b- Mod- Conser -
endent l'i can eral erate vative
21% 21% 30% 20% 18%
79% 79% 70% 80% 82%
* * * * *
+/-5.0 +/-6.0 +-7.0 +/-5.0 +/-5.0
M d- Sub-
west Sout h West Ur ban ur ban Rur al
11% 15% 22% 24% 20% 14%
89% 85% 78% 76% 80% 86%
* * * * * *
+/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.0 +-4.5 +/-6.5

August 24-25, 2011



